Received 18 September 2022; revised 11 January 2023; accepted 19 January 2023.
Date of publication 8 February 2023; date of current version 24 May 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/OAJPE.2023.3243385
Revenue Metering of Unbalanced Prosumers
in Energy Communities
JAN KLUSACEK 1 (Student Member, IEEE), JIRI DRAPELA 1 (Senior Member, IEEE),
AND ROBERTO LANGELLA 2 (Senior Member, IEEE)
1Department of Electrical Power Engineering, Faculty of Electrical Engineering and Communication, Brno University of Technology,

10.1109/PESGM.2018.8586092.
[5] B. Chen, L. Ye, T. Cui, and W. Bi, ‘‘Power loss analysis for low-
voltage distribution networks with single-phase connected photovoltaic
generation,’’ in Proc. 5th Int. Conf. Electric Utility Deregulation
Restructuring Power Technol. (DRPT), Nov. 2015, pp. 1929–1934, doi:
10.1109/DRPT.2015.7432589.
[6] L. S. Czarnecki, ‘‘Comments on active power flow and energy accounts
in electrical systems with nonsinusoidal waveforms and asymmetry,’’
IEEE Trans. Power Del., vol. 11, no. 3, pp. 1244–1250, Jul. 1996, doi:
10.1109/61.517478.
[7] J. N. Fidalgo, C.Moreira, and R. Cavalheiro, ‘‘Impact of load unbalance on
low voltage network losses,’’ in Proc. IEEE Milan PowerTech, Jun. 2019,
pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/PTC.2019.8810710.
[8] D. Gallo et al., ‘‘Case studies on large PV plants: Harmonic distortion,
unbalance and their effects,’’ in Proc. IEEE Power Energy Soc. Gen.
Meeting, Jul. 2013, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/PESMG.2013.6672271.
[9] R. Carbone, R. Langella, and A. Testa, ‘‘Grid-connected photovoltaic
plants: Energy account problems,’’ Presented at the 102◦ Convegno
Nazionale AEIT, Catania, Italia, Sep. 2009.
[10] Electricity Metering Data Exchange—The DLMS/COSEM Suite—Part 6-

[11] IEEE Standard Definitions for the Measurement of Electric Power Quan-
tities Under Sinusoidal, Nonsinusoidal, Balanced, or Unbalanced Con-
ditions, Standard IEEE Std 1459-2010, IEEE Std 1459-2000, Mar. 2010,
pp. 1–50, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2010.5439063.
[12] M. Raeber, A. Heinzelmann, and J. Oliapuram, ‘‘Analysis of a three-phase
AC chopper with high power factor for the use in ‘PV-to-heat’ applica-
tions,’’ in Proc. 45th Annu. Conf. IEEE Ind. Electron. Soc., Oct. 2019,
pp. 2319–2323, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2019.8926733.
[13] Fronius OhmPilot, Operating Manual, Fronius, Wels, Austria, 2018.
[14] J. Drapela, J. Moravek, L. Radil, and P. Mastny, ‘‘Performance of standard
power/energy metric under fast changes in active energy flow direction,’’
in Proc. 19th Int. Conf. Harm. Quality Pow. (ICHQP), 2020, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICHQP46026.2020.9177900.
[15] R. Carbone, R. Langella, and A. Testa, ‘‘On the billing of electrical energy
flows at prosumers’ busbar,’’ in Proc. 14th Int. Conf. Harmon. Quality
Power (ICHQP), Sep. 2010, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/ICHQP.2010.5625479.
[16] J. Moravek, J. Drapela, V. Wasserbauer, and P. Mastny, ‘‘Power quality
issues related to power flow control in systems with renewable energy
micro sources,’’ in Proc. 17th Int. Scientific Conf. Electric Power Eng.
(EPE), May 2016, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/EPE.2016.7521784.
[17] L. Feola, R. Langella, and A. Testa, ‘‘On the effects of unbal-
ances, harmonics and interharmonics on PLL systems,’’ IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 62, no. 9, pp. 2399–2409, Sep. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2013.2270925.

of harmonic current unbalance in public low voltage networks,’’ in Proc.
17th Int. Conf. Harmon. Quality Power (ICHQP), Oct. 2016, pp. 289–294,
doi: 10.1109/ICHQP.2016.7783318.
[21] F. Moller and J. Meyer, ‘‘Survey of voltage unbalance and unbal-
anced power in German public LV networks,’’ in Proc. 20th Int.
Conf. Harmon. Quality Power (ICHQP), May 2022, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICHQP53011.2022.9808568.
[22] J. Meyer, F. Moller, S. Perera, and S. Elphick, ‘‘General definition
of unbalanced power to calculate and assess unbalance of customer
installations,’’ in Proc. Electric Power Quality Supply Rel. Conf. (PQ)
Symp. Electr. Eng. Mechatronics (SEEM), Jun. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/PQ.2019.8818268.
[23] S. Pajic and A. Emanuel, ‘‘Effect of neutral path power losses on the
apparent power definitions: A preliminary study,’’ in Proc. IEEE Power
Energy Soc. Gen. Meeting Convers. Del. Electr. Energy 21st Century,
Jul. 2008, pp. 517–523, doi: 10.1109/PES.2008.4596441.
[24] V. P. Brasil, J. Y. Ishihara, and A. L. F. Filho, ‘‘Fair power factor
billing under unbalanced and nonsinusoidal voltage supply,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 10, pp. 19301–19311, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3151379.
[25] J. Klusacek, J. Drapela, and R. Langella, ‘‘Power symmetrical compo-
nents as grid usage indicator for unbalanced prosumers,’’ in Proc. 20th
Int. Conf. Harmon. Quality Power (ICHQP), May 2022, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICHQP53011.2022.9808706.